
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jeffrey M. Lanigan 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

John A. Nash 
Common Council 

President 
 
 
 
 

Brian Adams 
City Treasurer 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT 
CITY HALL • ROME, NEW YORK 13440-5815 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Gerard F. Feeney 
Corporation Counsel 

 
 
 
 

Joseph Guiliano 
Commissioner of Public 

Works 
 
 
 
 

Eric Seelig 
City Clerk 

 
 

TO STREAM MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT LIVE, 
PLEASE VISIT WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/@ROMENEWYORK_OFFICIAL/STREAMS. 

 
BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT MEETING                       OCTOBER 24, 2024 
REGULAR SESSION                                                                                                     3:00 P.M. 
 
1. CALL THE ROLL OF MEMBERS BY THE CLERK 
 
2. READING OF MINUTES OF PRECEDING SESSION 

(Motion in order that the reading of the minutes of the preceding session be dispensed with and that 
they be approved.) 

 
3. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
4. PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
 
5. REPORT OF DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
6. RESOLUTIONS 
 

RES. NO. 225  AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF A PERMANENT EASEMENT 
WITH SAM’Z EATS & SWEETS, LLC, FOR THE PHASE 3 NORTHWEST 
WATER PROJECT ($2,000.00). Guiliano  

  
RES. NO. 226 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO EXECUTE 

AN AGREEMENT WITH THE OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE 
COMPTROLLER. Guiliano 

  
RES. NO. 227 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO AMEND THE LEASE AGREEMENT 

WITH SBT TOWER HOLDINGS, LLC. Adams, Mayor Lanigan 
  
RES. NO. 228 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 

A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH AMERICAN 
FIREWORKS MFG. CO., INC. FOR FIREWORKS TO BE DISPLAYED AT 
THE HOLIDAY CHRISTMAS TREE LIGHTING EVENT ON DECEMBER 
2, 2024 ($3,000.00). Hickey 

  
RES. NO. 229 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 

AN AGREEMENT WITH FINQUERY, LLC ($8,204.00). Adams 
  
RES. NO. 230 AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH 

BARTON & LOGUIDICE D.P.C., PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL BOARD OF 
ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 182 ADOPTED JULY 
25, 2024 ($20,350.00). Andrews 

  
  

https://www.youtube.com/@romenewyork_official/streams


RES. NO. 231 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO EXECUTE 
AGREEMENTS FOR USE OF AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) 
STATE AND LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS (SLFRF). Mayor 
Lanigan 

  
RES. NO. 232 AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH MID-

STATE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING, PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL 
BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 156 
ADOPTED JULY 27, 2023 ($71,450.57). Andrews 

  
RES. NO. 233 AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 TO CONTRACT WITH 

MURNANE BUILDING CONTRACTORS, INC., PURSUANT TO BOARD 
OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 136 ADOPTED 
JUNE 15, 2023 ($122,657.00). Andrews 

 
7. TABLED LEGISLATION 
 
8. ADJOURNMENT 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT      OCTOBER 24, 2024 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 225 
 

AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF A PERMANENT EASEMENT WITH SAM’Z 
EATS & SWEETS, LLC, FOR THE PHASE 3 NORTHWEST WATER PROJECT 

($2,000.00). 
 
By _________________: 
  
 WHEREAS, Joseph Guiliano, Commissioner of the Department of Public Works for the 
City of Rome, New York, has requested authorization for acquisition of a permanent easement 
with Sam’z Eats & Sweets, LLC, (tax map parcel No. 205.011-1-8.2) for the Phase 3 Northwest 
Water Project, for an amount not to exceed $2,000.00; and   
 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor of the City of Rome be and is hereby authorized to 
acquire a permanent easement with Sam’z Eats & Sweets, LLC, (tax map parcel No. 205.011-1-
8.2) for the Phase 3 Northwest Water Project, for an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. 
 
Seconded by _________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 







BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT      OCTOBER 24, 2024 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  226 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO EXECUTE 
AN AGREEMENT WITH THE OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE 

COMPTROLLER. 
 

By _________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (hereinafter 
“DEC” ) has identified properties within the City of Rome (hereinafter “City”) that are 
contaminated and in need of remediation, said property/properties being more specifically 
identified in the attached agreement which by this reference is incorporated herein and made part 
hereof; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City is owed unpaid taxes on said properties, but taking ownership by 
foreclosure potentially exposes the City to liability for contamination cleanup costs; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the New York Environmental Protection and Spill Compensation Fund 
(hereinafter “the Fund”) plans to incur clean-up and removal costs by remediating the properties 
under the direction of the DEC; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Fund is desirous of being reimbursed for a portion of said clean-up and 
removal costs out of the proceeds of any future tax sale by the City of Rome; and 
 
 WHEREAS, to that end, the State of New York will release the City from any potential 
liability it might otherwise be subject to for taking ownership of the properties; now, therefore 
  

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the Fund (Office of the 
New York State Comptroller) relative to environmental remediation and distribution of potential 
sale proceeds at 819 W. Dominick Street, in the City of Rome, State of New York (hereinafter 
“Sites”). 

 
Seconded by ___________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 





















BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT     OCTOBER 24, 2024 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 227 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO AMEND THE LEASE  
AGREEMENT WITH SBT TOWER HOLDINGS, LLC. 

 
By ______________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Rome (“City”) and SBT Tower Holdings, LLC (“SBT”) entered 
into a Lease Agreement dated February 8, 1993 for the lease of a portion of a parcel (Tax Map No. 
171-001-0001-005-001-000) of land to be used by SBT for public access and utilities; and  
 
 WHEREAS, said Lease Agreement has been mutually beneficial to both parties, and as 
such, the City and SBT desire to amend the terms of said Lease Agreement to extend the term 
thereof and to otherwise modify the Lease Agreement; and  
 

WHEREAS, Brian Adams, City Treasurer for the City of Rome, has recommended that the 
City of Rome amend the Lease Agreement with SBT, whereby the City of Rome shall continue to 
lease a portion of a parcel (Tax Map No. 171-001-0001-005-001-000) for a ten-year lease term 
effective February 7, 2018, together with up to three additional five-year renewal terms, followed 
by up to five additional five-year renewal terms, upon mutual written consent of the parties; and 

 
 WHEREAS, the City shall receive a one-time signing bonus of $20,000.00 and the rental 
payment shall be reduced to $2,500.00 per month, followed by a 2% annual rent escalation; and 
 

WHEREAS, the terms of said amendments are more specifically set forth in the attached 
“Second Amendment to Lease Agreement”; now, therefore,  

 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome that the 

Mayor of the City of Rome is authorized to amend the Lease Agreement with SBT, whereby the 
City of Rome shall continue to lease a portion of a parcel (Tax Map No. 171-001-0001-005-001-
000), for a ten-year lease term effective February 7, 2018, together with up to three additional five-
year terms, followed by up to five additional five-year renewal terms, upon mutual written consent 
of the parties, and whereby the City shall receive a one-time signing bonus of $20,000.00 and the 
rent shall be reduced to $2,500.00 per month, followed by a 2% annual rent escalation, these terms 
of said amendments are more specifically set forth in the attached “Second Amendment to Lease 
Agreement” and made part of this Resolution. 
 
Seconded by ______________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 



















































BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 OCTOBER 24, 2024 
  

RESOLUTION NO. 228 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO A 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH AMERICAN FIREWORKS MFG. 
CO., INC. FOR FIREWORKS TO BE DISPLAYED AT THE HOLIDAY CHRISTMAS 

TREE LIGHTING EVENT ON DECEMBER 2, 2024 ($3,000.00). 
 

By ____________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Ryan Hickey, Deputy Director of Parks and Recreation for the City of Rome, 
has recommended that the City of Rome retain the professional services of American Fireworks 
Mfg. Co., Inc. of Utica, New York, to provide a firework display at the Holiday Christmas Tree 
Lighting event scheduled to be held on December 2, 2024; now, therefore,  
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New 
York, that it does hereby authorize the Mayor of the City of Rome, New York, to enter into a 
professional services agreement with American Fireworks Mfg. Co., Inc. of Utica, New York, to 
provide a firework display during the Holiday Christmas Tree Lighting event scheduled to be held 
on December 2, 2024; and 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the costs associated with the aforementioned 
professional services shall not exceed $3,000.00. 
 
Seconded by ______________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 
 
 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 OCTOBER 24, 2024 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 229 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO 
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH FINQUERY, LLC ($8,204.00). 

 
By _____________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Brian Adams, Treasurer for the City of Rome, has recommended that the City 
of Rome, New York, retain the professional services of FinQuery, LLC, for asset tracking and 
depreciation software, for a total amount not to exceed $8,204.00, with a contract term effective 
on December 7, 2024 and expiring on December 6, 2025; now, therefore  
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with FinQuery, LLC, 
for asset tracking and depreciation software, for a total amount not to exceed $8,204.00, with a 
contract term effective on December 7, 2024 and expiring on December 6, 2025, pursuant to their 
attached proposal which by this reference is made a part of this Resolution. 
 
Seconded by _____________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 
 
 







BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 OCTOBER 24, 2024   
                        

RESOLUTION NO. 230 
 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH  
BARTON & LOGUIDICE D.P.C., PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL BOARD OF ESTIMATE 

AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 182 ADOPTED JULY 25, 2024 ($20,350.00). 
 

By ________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant 
to Resolution No. 182 adopted July 25, 2024, authorized a professional services agreement with 
Barton & Loguidice, D.P.C., for services relative to the SFM Skatepark Project, at a total contract 
price of $31,950.00; and 
 

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by Matthew Andrews, Deputy Director of the 
Department of Community and Economic Development for the City of Rome, that Barton & 
Loguidice, D.P.C., be awarded Change Order No. 1 for a total amount not to exceed $20,350.00, 
pursuant to the attached documentation which is made part of this Resolution; now, therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New 

York, that Change Order No. 1 be awarded to Barton & Loguidice, D.P.C, to allow for an increase 
of $20.350.00, pursuant to the original agreement; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of Change Order No. 1 as described 

hereinabove shall be an amount not to exceed $20,350.00, increasing the total contract price to 
$52,300.00; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 182 shall otherwise remain as 

originally adopted on July 25, 2024.  
 
Seconded by _______________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 











BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 OCTOBER 24, 2024 
  

RESOLUTION NO. 231 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO EXECUTE 
AGREEMENTS FOR USE OF AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) STATE AND 

LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS (SLFRF). 
 

By ____________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Rome, New York, has approved the use 
of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) for the 
following projects and programs: 
 
MVCC dental hygiene program - $250,000.00 
Rome Historical Society building improvements - $100,000.00 
VFW building improvements - $100,000.00 
CFLR building improvements - $100,000.00 
Home Ownership Center residential rehab - $400,000.00 
Home Ownership Center court referral rehabilitation - $100,000.00; now, therefore,  
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New 
York, that it does hereby authorize the Mayor of the City of Rome, New York, to execute 
agreements to for the use of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) State and Local Fiscal Recovery 
Funds (SLFRF) with the above mentioned organizations. 
 
Seconded by ______________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 
 
 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 OCTOBER 24, 2024    
                       

RESOLUTION NO. 232 
 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH MID-STATE 
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING, PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL BOARD OF ESTIMATE 

AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 156 ADOPTED JULY 27, 2023 ($71,450.57). 
 

By _________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant 
to Resolution No. 156 adopted July 27, 2023, authorized a professional services agreement with 
Mid-State Electrical Contracting, for services relative to the City Hall Health & Safety Facility 
Enhancements Project, at a total contract price of $837,000.00; and 
 

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by Matthew Andrews, Deputy Director of the 
Department of Community and Economic Development for the City of Rome, that Mid-State 
Electrical Contracting be awarded Change Order No. 1 for a total amount not to exceed 
$71,450.57, pursuant to the attached documentation which is made part of this Resolution; now, 
therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New 

York, that Change Order No. 1 be awarded to Mid-State Electrical Contracting, to allow for an 
increase of $71.450.57, pursuant to the original agreement; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of Change Order No. 1 as described 

hereinabove shall be an amount not to exceed $71,450.57, increasing the total contract price to 
$908,450.57; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 156 shall otherwise remain as 

originally adopted on July 27, 2023.  
 
Seconded by _______________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 











BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT    OCTOBER 24, 2024 
                          

RESOLUTION NO. 233 
 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 TO CONTRACT WITH MURNANE 
BUILDING CONTRACTORS, INC., PURSUANT TO BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND 

CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 136 ADOPTED JUNE 15, 2023 ($122,657.00). 
 
By __________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant 
to Resolution No. 136 adopted June 15, 2023, authorized the awarding of a contract to Murnane 
Building Contractors, Inc., for services relative to the Rome City Hall Health & Safety Facility 
Enhancements project, at a total contract price of $4,572,000.00; and  
 

WHEREAS, at a meeting held on December 14, 2023, the Board of Estimate and Contract 
awarded Change Order No. 1 to Murnane Building Contractors, Inc., to allow an increase of 
$539,007.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, at a meeting held on May 9, 2024, the Board of Estimate and Contract 

awarded Change Order No. 2 to Murnane Building Contractors, Inc., to allow an increase of 
$96,766.34; and 

 
WHEREAS, it has been recommended by Matthew Andrews, Deputy Director of 

Community and Economic Development for the City of Rome, that Murnane Building 
Contractors, Inc., be awarded Change Order No. 3 for this project for a total amount not to exceed 
$122,657.00, pursuant to the attached documentation which is made part of this Resolution; now, 
therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New 

York, that the contract awarded to Murnane Building Contractors, Inc., pursuant to Resolution No. 
136 adopted June 15, 2023, be and is hereby amended, whereby Change Order No. 3 is hereby 
awarded, so as to modify the contract to allow for an increase of $122,657.00; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of Change Order No. 3 as described 

hereinabove shall be an amount not to exceed $122,657.00, increasing the total contract price to 
$5,330,430.34; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOVLED, Resolution No. 136, shall otherwise remain as originally 

adopted on June 15, 2023. 
 

Seconded by __________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 


















	ADP7CD0.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT      OCTOBER 24, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO.  226
	AN AGREEMENT WITH THE OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMPTROLLER.



	ADP662A.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 OCTOBER 24, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 229
	ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH FINQUERY, LLC ($8,204.00).



	ADP220.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 OCTOBER 24, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 230
	AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH
	BARTON & LOGUIDICE D.P.C., PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 182 ADOPTED JULY 25, 2024 ($20,350.00).
	WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant to Resolution No. 182 adopted July 25, 2024, authorized a professional services agreement with Barton & Loguidice, D.P.C., for services relative to the SFM Skatepark ...



	ADP6B2D.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 OCTOBER 24, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 232
	AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH MID-STATE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING, PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 156 ADOPTED JULY 27, 2023 ($71,450.57).
	WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant to Resolution No. 156 adopted July 27, 2023, authorized a professional services agreement with Mid-State Electrical Contracting, for services relative to the City Hal...



	ADPFEA7.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT    OCTOBER 24, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 233
	AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 TO CONTRACT WITH MURNANE BUILDING CONTRACTORS, INC., PURSUANT TO BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 136 ADOPTED JUNE 15, 2023 ($122,657.00).






